
VETERANS ADMINISTRATION


and


NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES, SEIU, AFL-CIO
/

Bargaining Units Included


in the


Nonprofessional Consolidated Unit


Ref: 22-07730(UC), 7/25/78


and 3-UC-60002,   5/30/86

Included:
All VA Hospital Police employed by the Veterans Administration Hospital, Grand Junction, Colorado.

Excluded:
All professional employees, all other nonprofessional employees currently represented exclusively, management officials, supervisors and employees described in 5 U.S.C. 7112(b)(2), (3), (4), (6) and (7).  (Added in Case 7-RO-79, 6/4/81)

All nonprofessional employees of the Veterans Administration Hospital, Grand Junction, Colorado, excluding professional employees, management officials, employees engaged in Federal personnel work except in a purely clerical capacity, guards and supervisors as defined in the Order. (Added in Case 7-RO-79, 6/4/81)

All employees located at the Newington, Connecticut Veterans Administration Hospital, with the exception of managerial executives, employees engaged in personnel work in other than a purely clerical capacity, supervisors and professional employees.

Clarified:
To include full-time and part-time employees hired in TERM, TAPER and Temporary Not to Exceed One Year positions and to exclude employees hired in temporary limited (Summer) positions.  Case No. 1-CU-80002, dated approx. 6/88.

Clarified:
To include: Program Assistant, GS-303-6 (Joyce Chenette); Secretary (Steno) GS-318-7 (Shelly Bartomioli, Office of the Chief of Staff); Personnel Actions Clerk, GS-203-6 (Cindy Yaconiello and Catherine Downey); Photographer/Medical (Supervisor), GS-1060-10 (Richard Thompson); Medical Administrative Specialist, GS-301-9 (Ronald Turgeon, Brian Riley, Tove Grasso, and Connie Holm-Demuse);  Rehabilitation Technician (Alcohol and Drug Dependency), GS-181-9 (Joseph Ryan and Jozef Chilicki); Accountant, GS-510-9 (Janet Healy); Contract Specialist, GS-1102-9 (John Phelps); Computer Specialist, GS-334-11 (James Pufahl); Computer Specialist, GS-334-12 ((Timothy Green and Anthony Lengvinis);  Computer Specialist, GS-334-9/11 (Colleen Snyder).

To exclude: Secretary (Typing), GS-318-6 (Dorothy Bartley, Nursing Service); Secretary /Steno, GS-318-6 (Lilian Couto, Medical Administration Service); Barber, VC-7603-00 (Carmelo Tambone); Dental Hygienist, GS-682-8 (Denise Cretella); full time Physical Therapist, GS-10, (Jackie Shute); Registered Respiratory Therapist (Phillip Hunter, Diane Gaffney, Diane Trueb, Virginia Williams, Walter McManus, & Diane Gallagher); as well as all employees of the Readjustment Counseling Service=s Hartford and Norwich, Connecticut Vet Centers [i.e., Certified Respiratory Technician (Mary Brooks & Sally Madin); Readjustment Counseling Therapist, GS-101-11 (Suzanne Pazameta); Readjustment Counseling Specialist, GS-102-9 (Vincent Iovine, Peter Romano, & Claudia Wolf-Davey); and Readjustment Counseling Aid/Typist (Carla Donahue)].  Case Nos. BN-CU-40016 and 40043, dated 11/25/95. 

Included:
All nonprofessional employees of the Department of Veterans Affairs at the Savannah Outpatient Clinic, Savannah, Georgia.

Excluded:
All professional employees, supervisors, management officials, employees on temporary limited appointments, and employees as defined in 5 U.S.C. 7112(b)(2), (3), (4), (6) and (7).  (Case AT-RO-30083, 12/1/93)

All nonprofessional employees of the Veterans Administration Hospital, Topeka, Kansas, excluding management officials, employees engaged in Federal personnel work in other than a purely clerical capacity, and supervisors as defined in the Order.

All Police Officers employed by the Veterans Administration Hospital, Lexington, Kentucky, excluding professional employees, employees engaged in Federal personnel work in other than a purely clerical capacity, management officials, and 

supervisors as defined in the Order, and all employees in the exclusively recognized units of the American Federation of Government Employees, and the Kentucky Nurses Association.

All  nonprofessional employees of the Veterans Administration Hospital, Lexington, Kentucky, including all non-managerialnonsupervisory physicians, dentists and canteen employees, excluding all professional employees, registered nurses, employees engaged in Federal personnel work in other than a purely clerical capacity, management officials, guards and supervisors as defined in the Order.

All nonprofessional employees at the Veterans Administration, Bedford, Massachusetts, excluding management officials, employees engaged in Federal personnel work in other than a purely clerical capacity and supervisors as defined in the Order.

All employees of the Brockton Veterans Administration Hospital, except professional employees, management officials, employees engaged in Federal personnel work in other than a purely clerical capacity and supervisors as defined in the Order.

All Police Officers employed by and assigned to the Veterans Administration Hospital, Brockton, Massachusetts, excluding professional employees, employees 

engaged in Federal personnel work in other than a purely clerical capacity, management officials and supervisors as defined in the Order.

All nonprofessional employees of the Northampton Veterans Administration Hospital, excluding management officials, employees engaged in Federal personnel work except in a purely clerical capacity, and supervisors as defined in the Order.

All nonprofessional General Schedule and Wage Board employees of the West Roxbury Veterans Administration Hospital, and all nonprofessional canteen employees, excluding management officials, employees engaged in Federal personnel work except in a purely clerical capacity, guards and supervisors as defined in the Order.

All Police Officers and guards at the Veterans Administration Hospital, West Roxbury, Massachusetts, excluding all other nonprofessional employees, professional employees, employees engaged in Federal personnel work in other than a purely clerical capacity, management officials and supervisors as defined in Executive Order 11491, as amended.

All General Schedule and Wage Board employees, including canteen employees, of the Veterans Administration Hospital, Manchester, New Hampshire, except professional employees, management officials, employees engaged in Federal personnel work in other than a purely clerical capacity, and supervisors as defined in the Order.

Clarified to

Include:
All regular workforce employees including canteen employees and non-supervisory police officers of the Manchester Veterans Administration Hospital, Manchester, NH.

Clarified to

Exclude:
Professional employees, employees engaged in personnel work in other than a purely clerical capacity, management officials and supervisors as defined in the Act, and such other categories of employees as are excluded by section 7112(b) of the Act.   (Ref: Case 1-CU-6, 7/30/79)

All General Schedule and Wage Grade employees of the Veterans Administration Hospital, Butler, Pennsylvania, excluding professional employees, management officials, employees engaged in Federal personnel work in other than a purely clerical capacity, guards and supervisors as defined in the Order.

Added:
All police officers employed by the Veterans Administration Medical Center, Butler, Pennsylvania; excluding all employees currently represented under exclusive recognition; professional employees; management officials; and employees described in 5 U.S.C. 7112(b)(2), (3), (4), (6) and (7).  (Ref: Case 2-RO-40015, 11/30/84)

All General Schedule, Wage Grade and canteen employees of the Veterans Administration Hospital at Coatesville, Pennsylvania, except professional employees, management officials, employees engaged in Federal personnel work in other than a purely clerical capacity, guards and supervisors as defined in the Order.

Clarified to

Included:
All General Schedule, Wage Grade and Canteen employees of the Department of Veterans Affairs Medical Center (formerly Veterans Administration Hospital), Coatesville, Pennsylvania, including full-time and part-time employees who are hired as temporary not to exceed one year with initial appointment period exceeds one hundred and twenty (120) days.

Excluded:
Temporary employees hired under the authority of  38 U.S.C. 4114(a)(1)(A) who are assigned to special projects of finite duration, professional employees, management officials, employees engaged in Federal personnel work in other than a purely clerical capacity, guards and supervisors. (Case 12-CU-10008, 4/30/92)

Added:

Included:
All GS-083 Police Officers and GS-1811 Criminal Investigations in the Police and Security Service of the Veterans Administration Medical Center, Coatesville, Pennsylvania.

Excluded:
All professional employees, supervisors, management officials, and employees described in 5 U.S.C. '7112(b)(2), (3), (4), (6) and (7). (Case No. BN-RP-90011; dated 2/9/1999).

Clarified to:

Included:
All General Schedule, Wage Grade and Canteen employees of the Department of the Veterans Affairs Medical Center (formerly Veterans Administration Hospital).  Coatesville, Pennsylvania, including full-time and part-time employee who are haired as temporary not to exceed one year with initial appointment period not to exceed one hundred and twenty (120) days and employees in the position of Accountant, GS-0510-07, Computer Specialist, GS-0334-09 and 11, Engineering Technician, GS-0802-09 and 11, Management and Program Analyst, GS-0343-09, Medical Administrative Specialist, GS-0301-05, Supply System Analyst, GS-2003-09, Health Science Specialist, GS-0610-09, Illustrator, GS-1020-09, Safety & Occupational Health Specialist, GS-0018-11 and Medical Management Specialist, GS-0301-09 (Assistant to the Associate Deputy/Administrator).

Excluded:
Temporary employees hired under the authority of 38 U.S.C. 4114(a)(1)(A) who are assigned to special projects of finite duration, employees in the position of Accountant, GS-0510-11, Computer Specialist, GS-0334-12, Medical Administrative Specialist, GS-0301-09 (PD# 542-2184-A, Contract Specialist, GS-1102-09, Health Systems Specialist, GS-0671-12 and 13 and Management and Program Analyst, GS-0343-12, professional employees, management officials, employees engaged in Federal personnel work in other than a purely clerical capacity, guards and supervisors. (Case Nos. BN-RP-80012 and BN-RP-80022; dated 2/12/99). 

All employees at the Veterans Administration Hospital, Charleston, South Carolina, excluding all management officials, professional employees, employees engaged in Federal personnel work in other than a purely clerical capacity, employees on temporary limited appointments, guards and supervisors as defined in the Order.

Included:
All Security Police Officers of the Veterans Administration Medical Center, Charleston, South Carolina.

Excluded:
All Wage Grade and General Schedule employees, professional employees, management officials, supervisors, temporary employees and employees described in 5 U.S.C. 7112(b)(1), (2), (3), (4), (6) and (7).  (Case 4-RO-103, 1/81)

Included:
All Security Police Officers of the Veterans Administration Medical Center, Charleston, South Carolina.

Excluded:
All Wage Grade and General Schedule employees, professional employees, management officials, supervisors, temporary employees and employees described in 5 U.S.C. 7112(b)(1), (2), (3), (4), (6) and (7).  (Case 4-RO-103, 1/21/82)

Add on to

Included:
All nonprofessional employees who are employed by the Department of Veterans Affairs, Consolidated Mail Out Pharmacy, (CMOP), North Charleston, South Carolina.

Excluded:
All professional employees, supervisors, management officials, and employees described in 5 U.S.C. 7112(b)(2), (3), (4), (6) and (7). (Case No. AT-RP-90016; dated 6/18/99)

All employees assigned to the Memphis Veterans Administration Hospital, excluding professional employees, management officials, employees engaged in Federal personnel work except in a purely clerical capacity, guards and supervisors as defined in the Order.

Included:
All Police Officers employed by the Veterans Administration Medical Center, Memphis, Tennessee.

Excluded:
All professional employees; management officials; supervisors; all nonprofessional employees already represented; and employees described in 5 U.S.C. 7112(b)(2), (3), (4), (6) and (7).  (Case 4-RO-80001, 1/6/88)

Included:
All employees of the Veterans Administration National Cemetery, Memphis, Tennessee.

Excluded:
All professional employees, management officials, supervisors, confidential employees or employees engaged in Federal personnel work in other than a purely clerical capacity.  (Case 4-RO-50023, 8/6/85)

All General Schedule, Wage Grade and canteen employees of the Veterans Administration Hospital at Hampton, Virginia, except professional employees, management officials, employees engaged in Federal personnel work in other than a purely clerical capacity, and supervisors as defined in the Order.

All nonprofessional employees at the VA Center, Martinsburg, West Virginia, excluding management officials, employees engaged in Federal personnel work in other than a purely clerical capacity, guards and supervisors as defined in the Order.

Included:
All non-supervisory Police Officers employed at the Veterans Administration Medical Center, Martinsburg, West Virginia.

Excluded:
All general schedule and wage grade employees, professional employees, management officials, supervisors and employees engaged in Federal personnel work in other than a purely clerical capacity as defined in Executive Order 11491, as amended.  (Case 3-RO-1, 3/12/79)

Clarify to:
Included in the component unit at Martinsburg, West Virginia, the nonprofessional employees at the Veterans Affairs Community Based Outpatient Clinic, Cumberland, Maryland as follows:

All nonprofessional employees employed by the Veterans Affairs Medical
Center, Martinsburg, West Virginia including nonprofessional employees at the Veterans Affairs Community Based Outpatient Clinic, Cumberland, Maryland, excluding management officials, supervisors, employees described in section 7112(b)(2), (3),  (4), (6) and (7) of the Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Statute. (Case No. WA-CU-30096; dated 3/21/94)

Clarified to:
Exclude the position of Secretary to the Associate Medical Center Director of Nursing 



and Education held by Judith Balenger from the unit.  (WA‑CU‑30096, 1/24/2003)

Added to 

Included:
All permanent full and part-time nonprofessional employees employed by the Consolidated Mail Outpatient Pharmacy, Bedford, Massachusetts.

Excluded:
All professional employee, management officials, supervisors, and employees described in 5 U.S.C. ' 7112(b)(2), (3), (4), (6) and (7).  (Case No. BN-RP-02-0001, 2/26/2002)

Added to

Included:
All nonprofessional employees of the Myrtle Beach Primary Care Clinic, Department



of Veterans Affairs, Myrtle Beach, South Carolina.

Excluded:
All professional employees, supervisors, management officials, employees



contemporary limited appointments, and employees described in 5 U.S.C. ' 7112



(b)(2), (3), (4), (6), and (7).  (AT-RP-03-0015, 8/8/2003)


Included:
All employees of the U.S. Army Transportation Center and Fort Eustis, Fort Eustis



(USATCFE); the U.S. Army Medical Department Activities, Fort Eustis, Virginia



(MEDDAC); the U.S. Army Dental Activity, Fort Eustis, Virginia (DENTAC); the 



U.S. Army Veterinary Command, Southern Virginia Veterinary Service Support 



District, Fort Eustis, Virginia (SVVSSD); and the U.S. Army Aviation Logistics 



School, Fort Eustis, Virginia (USAALS), including those employees assigned to 



these activities who are located at other locations.  

Excluded:
All employees represented by other exclusive representatives, management



officials, supervisors, professional employees, temporary employees, 



and employees described in 5 U.S.C. Section 7112(b)(2), (3), (4), (6), and (7). 

Included:
All non-professional employees of the U.S. Army Installation Management 


Agency, U.S. Army Garrison Fort Eustis, Fort Eustis, Virginia. 

Excluded: 
All employees represented by other exclusive representatives, management 


officials, supervisors, professional employees, temporary employees, and 


employees described in 5 U.S.C. Section 7112(b)(2), (3), (4), (6) and (7). 

�/	Name amended subsequent to consolidation





